

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3747-NRN

KEVIN O'ROURKE,
NATHANIEL L. CARTER,
LORI CUTUNILLI,
LARRY D. COOK,
ALVIN CRISWELL,
KESHA CRENSHAW,
NEIL YARBROUGH and
AMIE TRAPP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation,
FACEBOOK, INC., a Delaware corporation,
CENTER FOR TECH AND CIVIC LIFE, an Illinois non-profit organization,
MARK E. ZUCKERBERG, individually,
PRISCILLA CHAN, individually,
BRIAN KEMP, individually,
BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, individually,
GRETCHEN WHITMER, individually,
JOCELYN BENSON, individually,
TOM WOLF, individually,
TONY EVERS, individually,
ANN S. JACOBS, individually,
MARK L. THOMSEN, individually,
MARGE BOSTELMAN, individually,
JULIE M. GLANCEY, individually,
DEAN KNUDSON, individually,
ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., individually, and
DOES1-10,000,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER'S AND SECRETARY
OF STATE JOCELYN BENSON'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS'
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO F.R.C.P. 12(b)(2) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. The Michigan Defendants’ motion to dismiss must be granted where this Court lacks personal jurisdiction over Defendants.....	5
A. Legal standard.....	5
B. Plaintiffs cannot satisfy their burden of demonstrating personal jurisdiction.....	5
II. The Michigan Defendants’ motion to dismiss must be granted where Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim against Defendants.....	7
A. Legal standard.....	7
B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim as to Governor Whitmer and Secretary Benson.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	11
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>AST Sports Sci., Inc. v. CLF Distribution Ltd.</i> , 514 F.3d 1054 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Bailey v Antrim County, et al.</i> , Antrim Circuit Court No. 20-9238	3
<i>Bally, et al. v. Whitmer, et al.</i> , Case No. 1:20-cv-1088 (W.D. Mich, 2020).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Bennett v. Yoshina</i> , 140 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2020)	8, 10
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	6, 7
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	9
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	8
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Secretary of State</i> , 2020 WL 5552822 (Mich. Ct. App., Sept. 16, 2020).....	4
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-CV-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)	10
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , No. 2:20-CV-1445 JCM (VCF), 2020 WL 5626974 (D. Nev. Sept. 18, 2020).....	9
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermillion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Gamza v. Aguirre</i> , 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980).....	11

Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 9

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... 6

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 5

Johnson, et al. v. Benson, et al., 951 N.W.2d 310 (Mich. 2020) 2

Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 11

King, et al. v. Whitmer, et al., 2020 WL 7134198 (E.D. Mich., Dec. 7, 2020) 8, 10

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)..... 8

Minn. Voters All. v. Ritchie, 720 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2013) 11

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted, 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) 12

Rambo v. Am. S. Ins. Co., 839 F.2d 1415 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 5

Romstad v. City of Colorado Springs, 650 F. App’x 576 (10th Cir. 2016) 12

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 9

Ryan, et al. v. Benson, Michigan Court of Claims, 20-00198..... 4

Shipley v. Chi. Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 11

Surefoot LC v. Sure Foot Corp., 531 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Texas v. Pennsylvania, et al., 592 U.S. ____ (2020)..... 2

Wood v. Raffensperger, No. 1:20-CV-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020)..... 9

Rules

D.C. Colo. L. Civ. R. 7.1..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 7

Michigan Defendants Governor Gretchen Whitmer and Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson respectfully submit this Motion to Dismiss. Defendants sought concurrence in their motion pursuant to D.C. Colo. L. Civ. R. 7.1.
